
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Introductions and Apologies    

 To note who is attending and any apologies for absence. 
 
2. Notes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2013   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To agree for accuracy the notes of the meeting. 

 
3. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 

12 September 2013 and Action Sheet (10 mins)   
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To receive an update from the matters arising from the notes of the meeting and to 
discuss where the actions agreed from previous meetings are up to. 

 
4. What our Elected Members have been doing (15 mins)   (Verbal Report) 

 County Councillor Prynn and other Elected Members 
 
To note feedback from work undertaken by the Chair of the Board and our Elected 
Members including Members' visits. 

 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us? (10 mins)   (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Mike Sunderland/Young People from LINX 
 
To receive an update on current performance data. 

 
What have our Young People been doing? 
 
6. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (60 mins)    

 Young People from LINX/Barnardos 
 
To receive feedback on the work our young people have been doing and the 
topics that have been discussed at their LINX meetings ie Leaving Care 
Accommodation, Pupil Premium Plus, The Entitlements Enquiry and the Annual 
Report. 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Thursday, 5th December, 2013 at 6.00 pm  

Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 



 
 
 
 
What Do We Need to Know 
 
7. Service Redesign for Children in Need of Help, 

Protection, Children Looked After and Care Leavers  
(5 mins)   

(Verbal Report) 

 Diane Booth 
 
To receive an update. 

 
8. 2014 Meetings (5 mins)   (Pages 17 - 18) 

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To note the dates scheduled for 2014. 

 
9. Any Other Business    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To receive any other business. 

 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
Thursday, 6 February 2014 at 6.00pm, The Duke of Lancaster Room (formerly 
Cabinet Room 'C'), County Hall, Preston. 

 
Information Item 
 
11. Grant Funding Applications   (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To note the attached document. 
 
12. Library of Children Looked After Policies/Strategies   (Pages 29 - 30) 

 To note the key evidence list of documents for inspectors that has been forwarded 
for use in the library. 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 at 6.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor 

Lorraine Beavers 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Gina 
Dowding 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Dorothy Lord 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Sue 
Prynn 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ian 
Brown 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Miss 
Kim Snape 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ron 
Shewan 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services 
 Kris - CiCC Representative 
 Callum - CiCC Representative 
 Maggie - CiCC Representative 
 Michelle - CiCC Representative 
 Mark - CiCC Representative 
 Kat - CiCC Representative 
   
 Co-opted members  
   
 Marc Bentley - Ambassador for Children and Young People 
 Katherine Ashworth - Young People's Service, LCC 
 Mark Hudson - Independent Reviewing Officer, LCC 
 Debbie Ross - Designated Nurse for CLA, representing 

CCG 
 Diane Booth - Children's Social Care 
  

Other Attendees 
 

   
 Barbara Bath - Fostering Services, LCC 
 Stuart Chaplin - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
2 

 

 Suzanne Cheng - Integrated Health Services, LCC 
 Gillian Cookson - Customer Feedback Team, LCC 
 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Team, 

LCC 
 Chantel Finlay - Customer Feedback Team, LCC 
 Sam Gorton - Governance Team, LCC 
 Debbie Nolan-Plunkett - Barnardos 
 Anthony Moorcroft - ACERS, LCC 
 Michael Sunderland - Strategy Development, LCC 
 Faye Woodall - Barnardos 
  
1. Introductions and Apologies 

 
County Councillor Margaret Brindle was welcomed as the Deputy Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Board for the remainder of 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Apologies had been received from County Councillor Henig, Lin Fisher, Jane 
Simpson, Nicola Bamford, Joanna Hunt, Ismail Karolia, Sue Parr and Kate 
Baggaley. 
 
2. Notes of the Meetings held on 18 April 2013, 17 June 2013 and 25 

July 2013 
 

The notes of these meetings were agreed as accurate records. 
 
3. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meetings held on 18 April 

2013, 17 June 2013 and 25 July 2013 
 

There were no matters arising. 
 
4. What our Elected Members have been doing 

 
County Councillor Prynn updated the Board on the work she had been doing as 
Chair of the Board. 
 
This included visits to residential settings, supporting the Staying Put project by 
viewing properties, attending the Speak Out event in Leyland and meeting 
council teams across the Directorate for Children and Young People. 
 
Some work that Councillor Prynn would be doing in the near future included 
increasing participation through the development of a secure on-line forum, 
analysis of statistics relating to suicide rates amongst children looked after and 
preparations for the next North West Regional Conference. 
 
Regarding the Conference Councillor Prynn told the Board that Dr Maggie 
Atkinson had kindly agreed to be the keynote speaker.  It was noted that through 
various sources, Maggie had been singing the praises of Lancashire regarding 
engagement with young people. 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

 
 
 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us?  

 
Louise Mackender de Cari took the Board through the current performance data. 
 
It was noted that work was needed on some parts of the process relating to 
missing from care particularly around return interviews. 
 
It was agreed that missing from care be included in future reports and LINX be 
asked if they wish to look at the data in advance of the Board meetings. 
 
6. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 

 
The young people updated the Board on work they have been involved with 
recently. 
 
They had been busy with such things as the meeting with Craig Whittaker MP 
which will help inform a report to the All Party Parliamentary Group, KOKO 
training, the Speak Out event and the training of social workers. 
 
It was noted that Kris had today presented to County Councillors as part of the 
awareness session that had been held. 
 
7. Foster Carer Recruitment and Retention 

 
Barbara took the Board through the current position regarding recruitment and 
retention, specifically referring to the surveys that Edward Timpson mentioned in 
his letter of 2 May 2013. 
 
8. Housing Under-Occupancy Rules: Foster Carers, Prospective 

Adopters and Prospective Special Guardians 
 

The Board had a lively debate on this topic. 
 
The Board was encouraged to take any ideas forward with County Councillors 
Prynn and Brindle. 
 
9. Beyond All Limits  

 
The Board watched the DVD.  The DVD had been produced and performed by 
some of our talented children with disabilities. 
 
10. Policies  

 
The Board supported the following policies and was happy to see them proceed 
to the Cabinet Member for approval: 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

Delegation of Authority 
University Fees 
Staying Put 
 
 
11. Customer Feedback Service Annual Report 

 
The Board noted with interest the Annual Report. 
 
The young people were encouraged to discuss the 'what we want from you' slide 
and come up with ideas as to increase the number of responses to the 
questionnaire. 
 
Those ideas included posting the questionnaire on KOKO, possible incentives to 
complete the form and the promotion of the questionnaires by social workers, 
IROs and other staff groups. 
 
12. Independent Support for Care Leavers  

 
Suzanne introduced the report and answered questions on this topic. 
 
The Board noted the development of service specification and the tender 
exercise for young people leaving care mentoring scheme that provides an 
informal relationship for young people approaching adulthood to compliment the 
current leaving care services. 
  
This is to support young people leaving care as they become adults and 
independent, at an approximate cost of £40k per annum for 40 young people 
cases. 
 
13. Residential Care and Fostering 

 
Louise took the Board through the process of commissioning care services. 
 
The Board noted it would receive an update after the first round of commissioning 
had taken place. 
 
14. Health Complaints Advocacy Launch 

 
The Board noted the information on the Children and Young People’s Health 
Complaints Advocacy Service which helps young people by finding out 
information, making phone calls, understanding any decisions made, explaining 
their rights and options, makes formal and informal complaints, prepares for 
meetings or attend with/for young people and help young people to make their 
own decisions.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
5 

 

 
 
 
15. Any Other Business  

 
The Board noted that PULSE had been shortlisted for a Young Partners award 
and an awards ceremony is to be held on 19 October in London. 
 
The Board also wished to change the format of its meetings so that half the 
meeting is given to the young people to lead and reports and presentations be 
limited to enable this revised format to work. 
 
16. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted its next scheduled meeting was to be held on Thursday 5 
December 2013 starting at 6.00pm, at County Hall. 
 
17. Grant Funding Applications 

 
The curren
[...]
t college

The available resources and support for care leavers taking under graduate and masters 

 8 

The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation has declined from a high level in 

and 2012/13. This is below the target of 89 out of 

148) 

The percentage of care leavers at 19 who are engaged in education, training 

ucation, 

are in education, training or employment 

Performance was good in 2010/11, but declined sharply in 2011/12, possibly due to the 

me way below the expected level, 

suggests that just under half of those leaving care since 

mployment, some way behind the target of 67 

In 2011/12 there were a record 37 care leavers studying at university 

Leaving care workers should have all available information about what accommodation 

options there are available in the local area where the care leaver is living. 

networks for young people at college 

The available resources and support for care leavers taking under graduate and masters 

Page 16



SCHEDULE OF CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD MEETINGS 2014 
 

The table below lists the dates and venues of meetings for 2014. 
 
If you have any queries regarding the Corporate Parenting Board, please contact Mark Elliott, Clerk to the Corporate Parenting 
Board either by telephone (01772) 531657 or e-mail Mark.Elliott@lancashire.gov.uk  

Date of Corporate Parenting 
Board Meeting 

Time and Venue 

 
Thursday, 6 February 2014 

 
6.00 pm Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston 
 

 
Thursday, 24 April 2014 

 
6.00 pm Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston 
 

 
Thursday, 19 June 2014 

 
6.00 pm Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston 
 

 
Thursday, 24 July 2014 

 
6.00 pm Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston 
 

 
Thursday, 11 September 2014 

 
6.00 pm Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston 
 

 
Thursday, 4 December 2014 

 
6.00 pm Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, Preston 
 

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 17



P
age 18



Grant Funding Applications

Number

Approved/ 

Not 

Approved

Name and 

[...]
ing Board funding or ties in with priorities in 

CCYP Plan and in current economic climate would mean that 

CLA arguably are receiving over and above what others 

received  and it subsidises staff.  There is also potential for it to 

set a precedence of this nature.

P
age 27



6

Haverholt

Children's

Home, 24A 

Haverholt

Close, Colne, 

BB8 9SN

To fund a 

conservatory at 

the back of the 

house

Miss Sarah Hill, 

Assistant

Manager,

Haverholt CCH

£30,000.00

It would be inappropriate to subsidise activity of this kind 

because there would be insufficient funds .to cover similar 

requests from other homes.  The link between the request and 

the Children and Young People's Plan is tenuous.  It wouldn't be 

appropriate to subsidise activities which involve staff and 

support activities which arguably other families in such an 

economic downturn could not afford.

P
age 28



New Inspection Framework for Safeguarding, CLA and Care Leavers:  
Key Evidence for Inspectors 

 
Corporate Parenting Board Policies and Strategies in Use 
 
CLA Commissioning Strategy and Action Plan (25 October 2011) – (Mike Sunderland) 
 
CLA Commissioning Strategy 2 v 2 - (Mike Sunderland) 
 
CLA Commissioning Strategy Appendix 1 - (Mike Sunderland) 
 
Corporate Parenting Strategy (13 February 2009) - (Mike Sunderland) 
 
Young Person's Version of the Policy (2010-2013) - (Mike Sunderland) 
 
Leaving Care Charter (2013) – (DfE/Corporate Parenting Board) 
 
Corporate Parenting Policy 2011 (14 February 2011) – Website - (Mike Sunderland) 
 
A to Z Guide for Children and Young People Looked After (August 2012) – Website – (Fiona 
Harris and Paul Hegarty) 
 
Ambitions 2012-2014 – Website – (Louise Taylor, now Bob Stott) 
 
Children in Care Pledge and Response (Sept 2011) – Website – (LINX – CiCC) 
 
Priorities and Action Plan 2011-2012 – Website – (Louise Taylor, now Bob Stott) 

Agenda Item 12

Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2013
	3 Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2013 and Action Sheet (10 mins)
	5 What Does Our Performance Tell Us? (10 mins)
	8 2014 Meetings (5 mins)
	11 Grant Funding Applications
	12 Library of Children Looked After Policies/Strategies



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Notes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 5th December, 2013 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
 
Present: Members  
 County Councillor Sue 

Prynn (Chair) 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Lorraine Beavers 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Chris 
Henig 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Sue 
Prynn 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ian 
Brown 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Jane Simpson - representing Foster Carers 
 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services 
 County Councillor Miss 

Kim Snape 
- Lancashire County Council 

 Four Young People - LINX (Children in Care Council) 
 

 Co-opted members  
   
 Marc Bentley - Ambassador for Children and Young People 
 Katherine Ashworth - representing Young People's Service, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Mark Hudson - representing Independent Reviewing 

Officers 
 Sue Parr - representing The Virtual School, Lancashire 

County Council 
 Diane Booth - Children's Social Care 
 Kate Baggaley - Barnardos 
 Catherine Poole 

Shorna Cornthwaite 
Steph Nolan-Plunkett 

- Children's Social Services 
- Health 
- Barnardos 

   
 Other Attendees  
   
 Mark Elliott - Clerk to the Board 
 Sam Gorton 

Mike Sunderland 
- Governance Officer 
- Integrated Services Development Team 



 
2 

 

  
1. Introductions and Apologies 

 
All were welcomed to the meeting and the following apologies were noted: 
 
County Councillor D Lord 
Ismail Karolia 
Debbie Ross 
Louise Mackender de Cari. 
 
The Board also received the sad news that Lin Fisher, who had been a member 
of the Board for a number of years, had passed away.  Tributes were given to a 
wonderful compassionate foster carer who will be sorely missed. 
 
2. Notes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2013 

 
The notes of the previous meeting on 12 September 2013 were noted as an 
accurate record. 
 
3. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 12 September 

2013 and Action Sheet 
 

The Board discussed the action sheet and updated the sheet which will be 
attached to all future agendas.  
 
4. What our Elected Members have been doing 

 
Various county councillors gave brief updates on what work they had been doing 
as members on the Board. 
 
These actions varied from shadowing Independent Reviewing Officers, 
supporting events dealing with mental health issues to ways in which all children 
looked after can have their voice heard. 
 
The Board also noted the PROUD celebration event which is scheduled to take 
place on 23 January 2014 and the North West Regional Corporate Parenting 
Boards Conference which is taking place on the afternoon of 17 February 2014. 
 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us? 

 
The Board considered the report which had been discussed earlier at a LINX 
meeting. 
 
The Board agreed it needed more information on numbers and details of CLA 
exclusions. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

6. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 
 

The young people gave a number of presentations and related activities on what 
they had been doing. 
 
Topics included Pupil Premium Plus and The Entitlements Inquiry (which 
incorporates Care Leavers). 
 
7. Service Redesign for Children in Need of Help, Protection, Children 

Looked After and Care Leavers 
 

Diane Booth briefly updated the Board on the work being done regarding the 
service re-design. 
 
Diane asked specifically for the advice and guidance of LINX in moving this 
forward.  Members of LINX agreed to help Diane with this project. 
 
8. 2014 Meetings 

 
The dates for 2014 were agreed. 
 
9. Any Other Business 

 
No items of other business were identified. 
 
10. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was to take place on Thursday 6 
February 2014 starting at 6pm with refreshments being available from 5.30pm. 
 
11. Grant Funding Applications 

 
The list of grant fund applications was noted. 
 
12. Library of Children Looked After Policies/Strategies 

 
The library of documents was noted and would be reviewed as appropriate. 
 


